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. Introduction

Ace Furniture Freight 2012 Limited (In Liquidation) (“the Company”) was placed into
liquidation by special resolution of the shareholders on the 28" day of April 2020 at 8:30am.
Kenneth Peter Brown and Paul Thomas Manning, both Chartered Accountants and Licensed
Insolvency Practitioners of Tauranga, were appointed as Joint and Several Liquidators of the
company.

In accordance with section 257 of the Act we are obliged to report to all creditors and
shareholders that the liquidation has been completed. This report should be read in conjunction
with our previous reports pursuant to section 255 (2)(c) of the Act.

. Restrictions

This report is not intended for general circulation, nor is it to be reproduced or used for any
purpose other than that outlined above without our written permission in each specific instance.

We do not assume any responsibility or liability for any losses occasioned to any party as a result
of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of this report contrary to the provisions of this
paragraph.

We reserve the right (but will be under no obligation) to review this report and if we consider it
necessary to revise the report in the light of any information existing at the date of this report
which becomes known to us after that date.

. Statement of Realisation and Distribution

Realisations: $431,776.44
Distributions: $431,776.44

Attached as Appendix 1 is a statement of receipts and payments for the liquidation.

. Liguidators’ Statement

All known assets have been disclaimed, realised or distributed without realisation.
All proceeds of realisation have been distributed.

The Company is ready to be removed from the New Zealand Register of Companies.

. Removal from New Zealand Register of Companies

As Liquidators, we are obliged to give public notice of the intention to have the Company
removed from the Register of Companies. A copy of our notice is attached as Appendix 2.

The attention of all creditors and shareholders is drawn to section 321 of the Act which provides
that, where public notice is given of an intention to remove a company from the Register, any
person may send or deliver to the Registrar, not later than the date specified in the notice, an
objection to the removal on any one or more of the following grounds:




IBDO

(a) That the company is still carrying on business or there is other reason for it to continue in
existence; or

(b) That the company is party to legal proceedings; or
(c) That the company is in Receivership, or Liquidation, or both; or

(d) That the person is a creditor, or a shareholder, or a person who has an undischarged claim
against the company; or

(e) That the person believes that there exists, and intends to pursue, a right of action on behalf
of the company under Part IX of this Act; or

(f) That for any other reason, it would not be just and equitable to remove the company from
the New Zealand register.

Creditors and shareholders should be aware of section 321(2)(b)(ii) of the Act which provides
that a claim by a shareholder or any other person against a company is not an “undischarged
claim” if a receiver or liquidator has notified the shareholder or that person that the company
has no surplus assets.

6. Contact information

If you require any further information, please direct enquiries to:

Denise Cooper
Phone: 07 571 6280
Email: denise.cooper@bdo.co.nz

' BDO Tauranga Limited
PO Box 15660
TAURANGA 3144

Level 1
525 Cameron Road
TAURANGA 3110

Dated this 2" day of February 2021

Kenneth Peter Brown
Joint and Several Liquidator
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APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Statement of Realisation & Distribution

‘28 April 2020 to 2 February 2021

1
\RECEIPTS

|ACC Refund

IFunds on hand pre liquidation
GST on Income

Interest Received

Pre Appointment Debtors
Sale of Motor Vehicles

Sale of Office Equipment
Sale of Other Assets

[
|
'PAYMENTS

ACC

Advertising

Auction Fees & Expenses
Cleaning / Waste Services
Commission on Sale of Assets
Computer Expenses

Covid-19 Repayment of Subsidy
Debt Collection

Electricity / Gas

GST on Expenses

GST Paid/Refunded

Insurance

Liquidators Fees

PAYE

Preferential Creditors - Other

Printing & Stationery
Rent Paid

RWT

!Secured Creditor

Security Costs

Staff Notice Period Payment
Storage

Telephone

Trading Expenses - Liquidation
Transport / Travelling Expenses
Valuation Fees

Wages & Salaries

Preferential Employee Entitlements

|
J
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

E

|

Total (NZD) |
384.71 |
80,481.00 |
34,311.85 |
5.45 |
87,847.78 |
224,043.48 |
50.00 |
4,652,17 |

431,776.44

285.45
530.80
5,483.75 |
4,711.54 |
10,276.25 |
988.28 |
1,897.26 |
394.35 |
512.36 |
18,204.84 |
12,928.86 |
9,753.42 |
59,044.07 |
18,609.41 |
720.00
11,861.28
266.00
22,857.19
1.53
188,019.96
432.76
21,649.59
300.00
1,449.85
1,524.84
3,577.52
1,240.00
34,255.48

431,776.64
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Appendix 2 - Notice of Intention to Remove

Ace Furniture Freight 2012 Limited (In Liquidation)
Company Number 3918142
(“the Company”)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company from Register
(Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993)

Kenneth Peter Brown and Paul Thomas Manning, joint and several liquidators of the Company
whose registered office is situated at:

BDO Tauranga Limited
Level 1, The Hub

525 Cameron Road

PO Box 15660
TAURANGA 3144

Hereby give notice that pursuant to section 318(1)(e) of the Companies Act 1993 and having filed
with the Registrar our final report on the liquidation, it is intended to remove the Company from
the New Zealand register.

Any objection to the removal pursuant to section 321 of the Companies Act 1993 must be
delivered to the Registrar no later than 5 March 2021.

DATED this 2" day of February 2021.

Kenneth Peter Brown
Joint and Several Liquidator




