

# ACE FURNITURE FREIGHT 2012 LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

Company number: 3918142

Liquidators' Final Report to Creditors and Shareholders



#### 1. Introduction

Ace Furniture Freight 2012 Limited (In Liquidation) ("the Company") was placed into liquidation by special resolution of the shareholders on the 28<sup>th</sup> day of April 2020 at 8:30am. Kenneth Peter Brown and Paul Thomas Manning, both Chartered Accountants and Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Tauranga, were appointed as Joint and Several Liquidators of the company.

In accordance with section 257 of the Act we are obliged to report to all creditors and shareholders that the liquidation has been completed. This report should be read in conjunction with our previous reports pursuant to section 255 (2)(c) of the Act.

#### 2. Restrictions

This report is not intended for general circulation, nor is it to be reproduced or used for any purpose other than that outlined above without our written permission in each specific instance.

We do not assume any responsibility or liability for any losses occasioned to any party as a result of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of this report contrary to the provisions of this paragraph.

We reserve the right (but will be under no obligation) to review this report and if we consider it necessary to revise the report in the light of any information existing at the date of this report which becomes known to us after that date.

#### 3. Statement of Realisation and Distribution

Realisations: \$431,776.44

Distributions: \$431,776.44

Attached as Appendix 1 is a statement of receipts and payments for the liquidation.

#### 4. Liquidators' Statement

All known assets have been disclaimed, realised or distributed without realisation.

All proceeds of realisation have been distributed.

The Company is ready to be removed from the New Zealand Register of Companies.

#### 5. Removal from New Zealand Register of Companies

As Liquidators, we are obliged to give public notice of the intention to have the Company removed from the Register of Companies. A copy of our notice is attached as **Appendix 2**.

The attention of all creditors and shareholders is drawn to section 321 of the Act which provides that, where public notice is given of an intention to remove a company from the Register, any person may send or deliver to the Registrar, not later than the date specified in the notice, an objection to the removal on any one or more of the following grounds:



- (a) That the company is still carrying on business or there is other reason for it to continue in existence; or
- (b) That the company is party to legal proceedings; or
- (c) That the company is in Receivership, or Liquidation, or both; or
- (d) That the person is a creditor, or a shareholder, or a person who has an undischarged claim against the company; or
- (e) That the person believes that there exists, and intends to pursue, a right of action on behalf of the company under Part IX of this Act; or
- (f) That for any other reason, it would not be just and equitable to remove the company from the New Zealand register.

Creditors and shareholders should be aware of section 321(2)(b)(ii) of the Act which provides that a claim by a shareholder or any other person against a company is not an "undischarged claim" if a receiver or liquidator has notified the shareholder or that person that the company has no surplus assets.

#### 6. Contact information

If you require any further information, please direct enquiries to:

Denise Cooper Phone: 07 571 6280

Email: denise.cooper@bdo.co.nz

BDO Tauranga Limited PO Box 15660 TAURANGA 3144

Level 1 525 Cameron Road TAURANGA 3110

Dated this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February 2021

Kenneth Peter Brown

Joint and Several Liquidator



## **APPENDICES**

### Appendix 1 - Statement of Realisation & Distribution

28 April 2020 to 2 February 2021	
RECEIPTS	Total (NZD)
ACC Refund	384.71
Funds on hand pre liquidation	80,481.00
GST on Income	34,311.85
Interest Received	5.45
Pre Appointment Debtors	87,847.78
Sale of Motor Vehicles	224,043.48
Sale of Office Equipment	50.00
Sale of Other Assets	4,652.17
	,
	431,776.44
PAYMENTS	
ACC	285.45
Advertising	530.80
Auction Fees & Expenses	5,483.75
Cleaning / Waste Services	4,711.54
Commission on Sale of Assets	10,276.25
Computer Expenses	988.28
Covid-19 Repayment of Subsidy	1,897.26
Debt Collection	394.35
Electricity / Gas	512.36
GST on Expenses	18,204.84
GST Paid/Refunded	12,928.86
Insurance	9,753.42
Liquidators Fees	59,044.07
PAYE	18,609.41
Preferential Creditors - Other	720.00
Preferential Employee Entitlements	11,861.28
Printing & Stationery	266.00
Rent Paid	22,857.19
RWT	1.53
Secured Creditor	188,019.96
Security Costs	432.76
Staff Notice Period Payment	21,649.59
Storage	300.00
Telephone	1,449.85
Trading Expenses - Liquidation	1,524.84
Transport / Travelling Expenses	3,577.52
Valuation Fees	1,240.00
Wages & Salaries	34,255.48
	431,776.64



#### Appendix 2 - Notice of Intention to Remove

Ace Furniture Freight 2012 Limited (In Liquidation)
Company Number 3918142
("the Company")

Notice of Intention to Remove Company from Register (Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993)

Kenneth Peter Brown and Paul Thomas Manning, joint and several liquidators of the Company whose registered office is situated at:

BDO Tauranga Limited Level 1, The Hub 525 Cameron Road PO Box 15660 TAURANGA 3144

Hereby give notice that pursuant to section 318(1)(e) of the Companies Act 1993 and having filed with the Registrar our final report on the liquidation, it is intended to remove the Company from the New Zealand register.

Any objection to the removal pursuant to section 321 of the Companies Act 1993 must be delivered to the Registrar no later than 5 March 2021.

DATED this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February 2021.

Kenneth Peter Brown

Joint and Several Liquidator